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CHAP. 56 

H. J. SMALLIDGE-POSTMASTERS-SANATORIUM. 

Chapter 56. 
Resolve, in Favor of H. G. Smallidge for Services at the Organization of the House 

at the Eighty-first Legislature. 

H. G. Smallidge, services at organization of 8Ist legislature. Resolved: 
That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to H. G. Smallidge, 
assistant messenger of the house 6f the eightieth legislature, the sum of 
fifteen dollars, for services at organization of the eighty-first legislature .. 

Approved March 27, 1923. 

Chapter 57. 
Resolve, in Favor of 'V. ~r. Stuart, Postmaster of the Senate of the Eig'ht~'-first 

Legislature. 

W. M. Stuart, senate postmaster. Resolved: That there be, and hereby 
is, appropriated the sum of three hundred dollars to be paid to VV. lVI. 
Stuart, postmaster of the senate of the eighty-first legislature. 

Approved March 27, 1923. 

Chapter 58. 
Resolve, in Favor of George A. Dow, Postmaster of the House of the Eighty-first 

Legislature. 

George A. Dow~ house postmaster. Resolved: That there be, and here­
by is, appropriated the sum of three hundred dollars for services as post­
master of the house of representatives at the eighty-first legislature. 

Approved Marr.h 27.·1923. 

Chapter 59. 
Resolve, in Favor of the Central ~raine Sanatorium for Fire Protection. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the institution hereinafter referred to 
is at the present time without any fire protection, and 

Whereas, the proper protection of said institution is u~gently necessary 
for the interest of the public peace, health and safety, and in the judgment. 
of this legislature an emergency exists within the meaning of the con­
stitution of this state, now therefore, be it 

Central Maine Sanatorium, fire protection. Resolved: That there be 
appropriated for the Central Maine Sanatorium for the providing of ade­
quate fire protection for its buildings, the sum of twenty thousand dollars 
for the period from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three to June 
thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four. Provided that any portion 


